Publication Number S70FL01GS_00 Revision 08 Issue Date April 21, 2015
S70FL01GS
S70FL01GS Cover Sheet
1 Gbit (128 Mbyte) MirrorBit® Flash Non-Volatile Memory
CMOS 3.0 Volt Core
Serial Peripheral Interface with Multi-I/O
Data Sheet
Notice to Readers: This document states the current technical specifications regarding the Spansion

10 S70FL01GS S70FL01GS_00_08 April 21, 2015
D a t a S h e e t
4. Ordering Information
The ordering part number is formed by a valid combination of the following:
Notes:
1. EHPLC = Enhanced High Performance Latency Code table.
2. Uniform 256-kB sectors = All sectors are uniform 256-kB with a 512B programming buffer.
4.1 Valid Combinations
Table 4.1 lists the valid combinations configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device.
Note:
1. Package Marking omits the leading “S70” and package type.
S70FL 01G S AG M F I 0 1 1
Packing Type (Note 1)
0 = Tray
1 = Tube
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
Model Number (Sector Type)
1 = Uniform 256-kB sectors
Model Number
(Latency Type, Package Details, RESET# support)
0 = EHPLC, SO footprint
C = EHPLC, 5 x 5 ball BGA footprint with RESET#
Temperature Range
I =  Industrial (-40°C to + 85°C)
V =  Automotive In-Cabin (-40°C to +105°C)
Package Materials
F = Lead (Pb)-free
H = Low-Halogen, Lead (Pb)-free
Package Type
B = 24-ball BGA 8 x 6 mm package, 1.00 mm pitch
M = 16-pin SO package
Speed
AG = 133 MHz
DP = 66 MHz DDR
DS = 80 MHz DDR
Device Technology
S = 0.065 µm MirrorBit Process Technology
Density
01G = 1 Gbit
Device Family
S70FL
Spansion Stacked Memory 3.0 Volt-Only, Serial Peripheral Interface (SPI) Flash Memory
Table 4.1  S70FL01GS Valid Combinations Table
S70FL01GS Valid Combinations
Package Marking (1)
Base Ordering
Part Number
Speed
Option
Package and
Temperature
Model
Number Packing Type
S70FL01GS
AG
MFI, MFV 01 0, 1, 3
FL01GS + A + (temp) + F + (Model Number)
DP FL01GS + D + (temp) + F + (Model Number)
AG BHI
C1 0, 3
FL01GS + A + (temp) + H + (Model Number)
DP BHV FL01GS + D + (temp) + H + (Model Number)
April 21, 2015 S70FL01GS_00_08 S70FL01GS 11
D a t a S h e e t
5. Device Operations
5.1 Programming
Each Flash die must be programmed independently due to the nature of the dual die stack.
5.2 Simultaneous Die Operation
The user may only access one Flash die of the dual die stack at a time via its respective Chip Select.
5.3 Sequential Reads
Sequential reads are not supported across the end of the first Flash die to the beginning of the second. If the
user desires to sequentially read across the two die, data must be read out of the first die via CS1# and then